Installation Guide
Sine-wave Filter OF7S1
2.4–170 A
drives.danfoss.com
-
-
-
-

•
1 Product type
2 Type code
3 Part number
4 Voltage range, motor frequency, and current
5 Serial number
6 Inductance value
7 Capacitance value
8 Minimum switching frequency
9 Terminal torque for motor cables
10 Frame
1.7 Installing the Filter
Installation location is important. Full nominal current is available when the following installation conditions are met:
Maximum surrounding air temperature is 45 °C (113 °F)
Minimum surrounding air temperature is -30 °C (-22 °F).
Altitude is less than 1000 m (3280 ft) above sea level.
There is enough free space above and below the filter.
Vibration levels according to IEC 60721-3-3:2019 have been considered.
For temperatures and altitudes outside this range, as well as derating values, see 1.11 Specifications.
Identify the sine-wave filter frame. See Illustration 1.
If the reference in an illustration, text, or table applies to all variants, the second character is replaced with an x, for exam-
ple S1x02, indicating both S1A02 and S1C02.
Make sure that the operating environment and electrical installation meet the environmental conditions according to IEC
61800-2:2021. Unless stated otherwise, the same standards apply for the filters as for the drives.
Indoor unconditioned/pollution degree 2.
Overvoltage category 3.
Provide required clearance above and below the filter. Refer to Illustration 5 and Illustration 6.
Mount the filter on or against a solid, non-combustible mounting surface such as concrete or metal.
Install the filter following the numbered steps shown in Illustration 2 through Illustration 11.
For S1x02–S1x04, use 4 screws for vibration levels specified in IEC 60721-3-3:2019 3M11 and IEC 60721-3.3:2019 3M12.
For S1x05–S1x08, use 4 screws for vibration levels specified in IEC 60721-3-3:2019 3M11.
For S1x05–S1x08, use 8 screws for vibration levels specified in IEC 60721-3-3:2019 3M12.
Certain illustrations or steps apply to specific frames and are marked as such.
Configure the specific drive parameters (P3.5.1, P3.5.2, and P3.5.3) for sine-wave filter operation. Setting too low a switching
frequency can damage the filter. For information on configuring parameters, see the iC7 application guide.
1.8 EMC-compliant Installation
Follow the same guidelines for filter installation as for drive installation. For EMC-compliant installation guidelines, refer to the drive
design or installation guide, and follow the electrical installation instructions.